
 

 
   

 
 

   

 

 

  

  

    

  

    

 

    

   

    

     

 

 

 

 

      
  

 

  
   

 

    
 

 
 

   

 

    
 

  
 

   

 

  

  

 

  
 

  
 

  

   
 

    

   

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

OPERATING BUDGET NOTES 

Children's Services
 
2017 OPERATING BUDGET OVERVIEW 

Toronto Children's Services promotes access to high quality early 

learning, and provides child care and supports for families through a 

well-planned and managed system. All families in Toronto benefit from a 

range of services that promote healthy child development and family 

well-being 2017 

2017 Operating Budget Highlights 

The total cost to deliver these services to Toronto residents is $479.538 

million gross and $76.128 million net as shown below: 

$ %

Gross Expenditures 473,539.1    479,538.4   5,999.3    1.3%    

Revenues 395,416.8    403,410.3   7,993.5    2.0%    

Net Expenditures 78,122.3      76,128.1     (1,994.2)   (2.6%)   

(in $000's) Change
2017

Preliminary

Budget

2016

Budget

Through revenue adjustments, operational efficiencies and service 

adjustments, Children's Services was able to fully offset the base 

budget pressures predominately arising from inflationary increases in 

salary and benefits and in the purchased child care system and has 

achieved the -2.6% reduction target within the Program's service levels 

and standards. 

CONTENTS 

Overview 

1: 2017 – 2019 Service Overview 
and Plan 5 

2: 2017 Preliminary Operating 
Budget by Service 14 

3: Issues for Discussion 21 

Appendices: 

1. 2016 Performance 26 

2. 2017 Preliminary Operating 
Budget by Expenditure 

Category 28 

3. 2017 Organization Chart 29 

4. Summary of 2017 Preliminary 

Service Changes 30 

5. Summary of 2017 Preliminary 
New & Enhanced Service 

Priorities 31 

6. Inflows/Outflows to / from 

Reserves & Reserve Funds 32 

7. 2017 User Fee Rate 

Changes N/A 

CONTACTS 

Program: 
Elaine-Baxter-Trahair 
General Manager 
Tel: (416) 392-8134 
Email: ebaxter@toronto.ca 

Corporate: 
Ritu Sadana 
Manager, Financial Planning 
Tel: (416) 395-6449 
E-Mail: rsadana@toronto.ca 
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2017 Operating Budget
 

Fast Facts 

 The province forecasts that Toronto's child 
population will grow by approx. 23% over the next 
15 years to a total of 344,771 children from birth to 
age 9. 

 Since 2010, Toronto has experienced a 25% growth 
in licensed child care spaces from 53,000 spaces to 
66,170 

 New service agreements for over 125 service 
providers have been added to the system since 
2012 

 Current funding provides 26,059 child care 
subsidies, which support only 29.7% of Toronto's 
low-income children age 0-12. 

Trends 

 One of the goals of the Children's Services 5-year 
Service Plan is to improve geographic equity in each 
ward so that each ward is at 10% of the equity target 
through the provision of child care spaces. 

 The Program uses age and geographic equity 
targets to help manage system growth to ensure 
eligible families have equitable access to child care 
subsidies. The wards meeting equity target has 
increased from 52% in 2014 to 54% projected for 
2016 and is expected to further increase to 57% by 
2019. 

 Ward equity levels will be reviewed in 2017 as new 

census data becomes available. 

# of Wards Meeting Equity Target 

60% 

50%
 

40%
 

30%
 

20%
 

10%
 

0%
 
2014 2015 2017 2018 2019 

Actual Actual Target Plan Plan 

2016 
Proj 

Actual 

% of Wards 52% 51% 54% 55% 56% 57% 

Children's Services
 

Key Service Deliverables for 2017 

Children's Services is responsible for 

managing Toronto's Child Care system in 

accordance with the Council approved 2015-

2019 Children's Services Service Plan and 

Provincial guidelines and within the provincially 

legislated requirements of the Child Care and 

Early Years Act, 2014. 

The 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget will fund 
the delivery of the following: 

 Upwards of 26,059 child care subsidies; 

 672 contracted child care centres with 
contracts for fee subsidy; 

 10 home child care agencies with service 
contracts for fee subsidy; 

 Over 900 centres with agreements for 
Provincial Wage Enhancement; 

 52 Toronto Early Learning and Child Care 
Services centres, and 1 home child care 
agency; 

 21 agencies supporting children with special 
needs; 

 45 family support programs; 

 34 summer day programs; and 

 51 After School and Recreation Programs 
(ARC) in partnership with Parks Forestry & 
Recreation. 

toronto.ca/budget2017	 Page 2 



programs.

    

                                  

    

  

  

    

  

   

  

   

 

   

 

  

 

    

   

  

   

 

    

 

 

    

 

 

    

  

    

  

 

  

  

  

    

  

  

    

   

 

   

 

 
 

 

 

 

  goes: 

 

 

 

  
 

   

  

  

   

 

 

2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services
 
Our Key Issues & Priority Actions 

 Managing ongoing programming with significant 
2017 Budget by Service increase in demand for service and new and 

Where the money 

Child Care
 
Delivery, 

$370.1 , 


77%
 

Child Care System 
Management, 
$109.4 , 23% 

$479.5 

Million 

2017 Budget by Expenditure Category 
Interdivisional Other 	 Salaries & 

Charges, $5.1 ,Expenditures, 	 Benefits, $88.8 ,
1%	 Materials & $0.7 , 0%	 19% 

$479.5 
Million 

Supplies, $2.6 
, 1% 

Contribution to 
Reserves, $1.3 , 0% Equipment, $0.7 

, 0% 

Services & 

Rents, $380.3 , 


79%
 

Where the money comes from: 

IDC/ IDR ,
 
Property Tax, $10.2,8%
 
$76.1 , 16%
 

expanded responsibilities due to provincial and 

regulatory changes 

 A continued focus on the capital projects that 

will support growth in licensed child care 

spaces in under-served neighbourhoods by 

providing 998 new spaces in the next 10 years 

through managing the capital delivery by 

working with district school boards and other 

third parties. 

 The 2017 Preliminary Budget includes $0.116 

million for Human Services Integration Project 

to integrate and improve the delivery of human 

services for families and children. 

 The 2017 Preliminary Budget includes 4 new 

temporary positions to manage the expanded 

early-years system and to implement ongoing 

operational requirements of new provincial 

policy initiatives, including the development of 

Child and Family Centres. 

 The 2017 Preliminary Budget includes an 

increase in the current wage grants to child 

care operators of $0.432 million under the 

General Operating Grant program. This 

replaces historic provincial wage related grant 

2017 Operating Budget Highlights 

 The 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget for 

Children's Services of $479.538 million in gross 

expenditures and $76.128 million net provides 

funding for 2 services: Child Care Delivery; and 

Transfer from 

Capital Fund, 


$1.3 , 0%
 

User Fees & 
Donations, $30.5 , 

7% 

$479.5 

Million 

Contribution 
from 

Reserve/Reserve 
Funds, $4.5 , 1% 

Provincial/Federa 
l Subsidies, 

$356.9 , 76% 

Child Care System Management. 

 This represents a 2.6% decrease from the 2016 

Approved Net Budget through measures based 

on the following: 

 Base expenditure changes ($2.666 million) 

 Service Efficiencies ($0.473 million) 

 Service Adjustments ($1.491 million) 

 Staff complement has decreased by 8.4 

positions through base changes and service 

adjustments, and includes 4 new temporary 

positions to help administer system growth. 

toronto.ca/budget2017	 Page 3 



    

                                  

   

   

    

 

 

 
       

    

 

 

2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services 

Actions for Consideration 

Approval of the 2017 Preliminary Budget as presented in these notes requires that: 

1.	 City Council approve the 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget for Children's Services of $479.538 million gross, 

$76.128 million net for the following services: 

Service

Gross             

($000s)

Net                     

($000s)

Child Care Delivery 370,168.7       63,125.8      

Child Care System Management 109,369.7       13,002.3      

Total Program Budget 479,538.4       76,128.1      

2. City Council approve the 2017 service levels for Children's Services as outlined on pages 16 and 19 of this 

report, and associated staff complement of 982.5 positions. 

toronto.ca/budget2017	 Page 4 



    

                                  

 
 

 

 

  

 
 

 

2017 Operating Budget Children's Services
 

Part 1: 
2017-2019 Service Overview and Plan 
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2017 Operating Budget Children's Services 

Program Map 

Children’s Services
The Children’s Services Division is the service system manager of childcare within Toronto. In partnership with the 

community, the division promotes equitable access to high quality care for children and support for families and  
caregivers.  An integrated approach to planning and management ensures that services to children promote early   

learning and development, respond to families’ needs and choices and respect the diversity of Toronto’s communities.

Child Care Delivery
Child Care Service

System Management

Child Care Delivery

• Parents / Guardians

• Children in Child Care

Indirect (Beneficial)

• Resident Families and Children

• Child Care Service Providers

Purpose: 

To deliver high quality child 

care in high needs 

communities.

Purpose: 

− To plan and manage Toronto’s 

Child Care system in 

accordance with Council 

approved Child Care Service 

Plan and provincial guidelines. 

− To grant child care subsidies 

to eligible families in 

accordance with provincial 

guidelines and Council 

approved principles of age and 

geographic equity.

Service Customer 

Legend:

Program

Service

Activity

Child Care Service System Management

• Parents / Guardians

• Province of Ontario

• Children in Child Care

Indirect (Beneficial)

• Resident Families and Children

• Child Care Service Providers

toronto.ca/budget2017 Page 6
 



   

                                  

  

         

 

  

     

  

  

     

   

  

   

      

   

  

   

      

       

       

   

     

      

   

       

    

 

  

2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services
 

Table 1 

2017 Preliminary Operating Budget and Plan by Service 

Incremental Change

(In $000s) Budget

Projected

Actual Base

New/

Enhanced

Total

Budget

By Service $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ % $ %

Child Care Delivery

     Gross Expenditures 367,899.6 367,899.6 369,793.9 374.7 370,168.7 2,269.1 1.0%     6,567.6 1.8%    5,003.9 1.3%   

     Revenue  299,364.1 299,364.1 306,668.2 374.7 307,042.9 7,678.8 3.0%     1,555.8 0.0%    4,127.6 1.3%   

Net Expenditures 68,535.5 68,535.5 63,125.7 63,125.8 (5,409.7) (7.9%)    5,011.8 7.9%    876.3 1.3%   

Child Care System Management

     Gross Expenditures 105,639.5 105,639.5 109,289.1 80.6 109,369.7 3,730.2 3.5%     1,815.6 1.7%    3,741.1 3.4%   

     Revenue  96,052.6 96,052.3 96,286.7 80.6 96,367.4 314.8 0.3%     (70.6) (0.1%)   10.9 0.0%   

Net Expenditures 9,586.9 9,587.2 13,002.4 13,002.3 3,415.4 35.6%   1,886.2 14.5%  3,730.2 25.1%  

Total

    Gross Expenditures 473,539.1 473,539.1 479,083.0 455.3 479,538.4 5,999.3 1.3%     8,383.2 1.7%    8,745.0 1.8%   

    Revenue 395,416.7 395,416.4 402,954.9 455.3 403,410.3 7,993.6 2.0%     1,485.2 0.4%    4,138.5 1.0%   

Total Net Expenditures 78,122.4 78,122.7 76,128.1 76,128.1 (1,994.3) (2.6%)    6,898.0 9.1%    4,606.5 5.5%   

Approved Positions 990.9 978.5 4.0 982.5 (8.4) (0.8%)    12.5

2016 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget

2017 Preliminary 

vs. 2016 Budget 

Change

2018

Plan

2019

Plan

The Children's Services' 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget is $479.538 million gross and $76.128 million net, 

representing a 2.6% decrease to the 2016 Approved Net Operating Budget and meets the reduction target as set 

out in the 2017 Operating Budget Directions approved by Council. 

Base pressures are mainly attributable to the following: 

 Base pressures of $11.519 million are primarily attributable to the increased cost of purchased child care in 

the Child Care Delivery service, an increase in salary and benefits, including the impact of wage 

harmonization and new staffing ratios, as well as an increase of $1.250 million to fund the on-going cost of the 

additional 125 child care subsidies added during the 2016 Budget process. 

 Revenue adjustments include a projected increase in Provincial subsidy of $4.8 million (1.5%); an increase in 

parental contributions to the cost of child care (reflecting an increase in parental income) and a contribution 

from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund of $2.262 million. 

 To help mitigate base pressures, the Program has achieved savings of $2.368 million from base reductions 

efficiencies, and service adjustments, including the closure of a TELCC centre as a result of health and safety 

issues and low enrolment; and phasing out the occupancy agreements to school boards. 

 Funding of $0.455 million is included to add 4 temporary positions to manage the expanded early-years 

system, administer system growth and transformation and to implement ongoing operational requirements of 

new provincial policy initiatives fully funded from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund. 

 Approval of the 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget will result in Children's Services reducing its total staff 

complement by 8.4 positions from 990.9 to 982.5 positions. 

The 2018 and 2019 Plan increases of $6.9 million and $4.6 million respectively are attributable to COLA for 

purchased child care; an increase in salary and benefits, which are offset by a projected 1.5% increase in 

provincial funding. 

toronto.ca/budget2017	 Page 7 



    

                                                                                      

    
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

2017 Operating Budget Children's Services
 

The following graphs summarize the operating budget pressures for Children's Services and the actions taken 
that offset these prssures. 

Key Cost Drivers 

2,056.6

0.0

2,957.2

4,928.0

1,577.3

(8,883.5)

2,635.6

Prior Year Impacts Operating Impacts of
Capital

Salaries and Benefits Non Labor Inflationary
Impacts

Other Base Changes Revenue Changes Total Pressure

($ Thousands)

Actions to Achieve Budget Reduction Target 

2,635.6

(404.0)
(473.5)

(1,490.9)

(2,261.5)

(1,994.3)

Opening Pressure Base Budget
Reductions

Efficiencies Service
Adjustments

User Fee
Inflationary

Increases

User Fees above
inflation, New &

One-Time
funding sources

Bridging
Strategies

New & Enhanced Remaining
Pressure

($ Thousands)
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2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services
 

Table 2 

Key Cost Drivers 

(In $000s) $ Position $ Position $ Position

Gross Expenditure Changes

Prior Year Impacts

Reversal of Hollis Centre Retrofit - Metrolinx grant (950.0)     (950.0)              

Reversal of COLA adjustment (771.0)     (99.8)    (870.8)              

Annualization of Wage Harmonization for Child Care Aides 165.5      165.5       

Annualiization of food cost for the 2 new TELCCCs 95.4       6.6       102.0               
Sustainable funding of 125 new child care subsidies approved in 

2016 from Child Cae Expansion Reserve
1,250.0      1,250.0             

Reversal of 2016 Reserve Draw 2,359.9      2,359.9           

Salaries and Benefits              

COLA, Progression Pay, Step Increases and Realignments 593.2         (17.1)       2,364.0    17.1        2,957.2   

Economic Factors              

 Corporate Economic Factors 15.9          0.2          16.1                

1% inflationary increase for Purchased Child Care 2,949.3      1,962.6    4,911.9           

Other Base Changes              

Reduction in TELCCS staff due to change in age mix (56.4)         (1.5)         (56.4)       (1.5)   

Human Services Integration Project 58.0          58.3        116.3              
increase in cost of maintenance  from FREEE and TESS for 

shared facilities
132.0         128.5      260.5      

Increase in General Operating Grant replacing prior Wage 

Subsidy legislation
432.3      432.3      

Impact of new staffing ratios 188.6         188.6      
Distribution of Provincial Wage Enhancement Admin to 

purchase of Service Operators (100% funded)
636.0         636.0              

Total Gross Expenditure Changes 6,666.4       (18.6)         4,852.7     17.1          11,519.1       (1.5)         

Revenue Changes

Reversal of Hollis Retrofit - Metrolinx funding (950.0)        (950.0)                 

Increase in Provincial Subsidy (1.5%) 4,599.4      234.1      4,833.5                

Increase in Family Contributions to actual experience 5,000.0      5,000.0                

Total Revenue Changes 8,649.4                      234.1                       8,883.5                       

Net Expenditure Changes (1,983.0)      (18.6)         4,618.6     17.1          2,635.6         (1.5)         

TotalChild Care Delivery

Child Care System 

Management

2017 Base Operating Budget

Key cost drivers for Children's Services are discussed below: 

 Prior Year Impacts create a pressure of $2.057 million primarily from the following: 

 $2.360 million from the reversal of the 2016 contribution from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund 

required to provide funding for the ongoing cost of programming; 

 $1.250 million to fund the on-going cost of the additional 125 child care subsidies, approved during 2016 

with a one-time funding from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund, for a total reserve draw of $3.607 

million in 2016. 

 $0.950 million grant reversal to retrofit Hollis TELCCC, funded from a Metrolinx capital initiative 

 Salary and Benefit Costs: 

 A cost of living adjustment adds salaries and benefits increase of $2.957 million and includes a 

realignment of 17 positions between services.
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2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services
 

 Economic Factors: 

 Non-payroll inflationary increases, primary COLA for purchased child care providers requires $4.912 

million. 

 Other Base Changes: 

 $1.577 million from other base changes include an increase in the provincial wage enhancement grant, 

increased interdivisional changes from other divisions, phased-in implementation of the General 

Operating Grant that will replace the provincial wage subsidy and funding for the Human Services 

Integration Project, a joint initiative with Employment and Social Services and Shelter, Support and 

Housing administration. 

 Revenue Changes of $8.884 million are comprised of: 

 $5.0 million from the increase in family contribution based on actual experience to reflect the current age 

and service mix and align the budget to actual family income levels; 

 $4.8 million from the projected increase in Provincial Subsidy; and 

 $0.950 million from a reduction of in funding from Metrolinx, a one-time grant received in 2016 to retro fit 

the relocated Hollis TELCCC 

In order to achieve the budget reduction target, the 2017 service changes for Children's Services consists of base 

expenditure savings of $0.404 million net, base revenue changes of $2.262 million net, service efficiency savings 

of $0.473 million net and service adjustments of $1.491 million, for a total of $4.630 million net as detailed below. 

Table 3
 

Actions to Achieve Budget Reduction Target
 

$ $ #

# % %
Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Pos. Net Pos. Net Pos.

Base Changes:

Base Expenditure Changes

Line-by - Line Savings (399.8)     (399.8)     (4.2)        (4.2)        (404.0)    (404.0)     

Base Expenditure Change (399.8)     (399.8)     (4.2)        (4.2)        (404.0)    (404.0)                                                 

Base Revenue Changes

2017 Draw from Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund  

XR1101
(2,261.5)             (2,261.5)  

Base Revenue Change             (2,261.5)                                     (2,261.5)                                              

Sub-Total (399.8)     (2,661.3)  (4.2)        (4.2)        (404.0)    (2,665.5)                                              

Service Efficiencies

Adjust Workload from Implementation of Funding 

Model
(263.7)     (263.7)     (65.9)      (65.9)      (329.6)    (329.6)     (6.0)      

Client Services Workload Realignment (124.2)     (124.2)     (124.2)    (124.2)     (1.5)      

Reduction in custodial services delivered by FREEE (19.5)      (19.5)      (19.5)      (19.5)      

Sub-Total (407.4)     (407.4)     (65.9)      (65.9)      (473.3)    (473.3)     (7.5)                                        

Service Adjustments

Phase out of Occupancy Grants (1,133.0)  (1,133.0)  (1,133.0) (1,133.0)  (1,133.1)  

Closure of Capri child care centre (TELCCC)  due to 

low enrollment and Health and Safety issues
(357.9)     (357.9)     (357.9)    (357.9)     (6.5)      (315.2)     (14.5)  

Sub-Total (357.9)     (357.9)     (1,133.0)  (1,133.0)  (1,490.9) (1,490.9)  (6.5)      (1,448.3)  (14.5)                 

Total Changes (1,165.1)  (3,426.6)  (1,203.1)  (1,203.1)  (2,368.2) (4,629.7)  (14.0)     (1,448.3)  (14.5)                 

2018 Plan 2019 Plan

Service Changes Total Service Changes

Description ($000s)        

Child Care Delivery
System 

Management

Incremental Change 
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2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services
 

Base Expenditure Changes (Savings of $0.404 million gross & net) 

 Savings of $0.404 million will be realized through a line-by-line review of expenditures to align the budget with 

actual experience and projected 2016 requirements, resulting in reduced costs for facilities rental, property 

maintenance, postage, printing and other contracted professional services. 

Base Revenue Changes (Savings of $2.262 million net) 

 Funding of $2.262 million from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund will be utilized in 2017 to offset 

annual inflationary pressures and to maintain 125 additional spaces added in 2016 through the annual budget 

process. 

Service Efficiencies (Savings of $0.473 million gross & net) 

 Savings of $0.330 million will be realized through accelerating the implementation of the new funding model 

for child care operators with the reduction of 6 temporary staff involved with revising systems and managing 

transition and processing activities to the existing administrative framework that supports base funding 

programs. 

 Savings of $0.124 million will be achieved through the reduction of 1.5 temporary summer case worker 

positions, with peak work-load demands during the summer months to be managed by existing staff. 

 Savings of $0.019 million will be realized from the standardization of custodial service levels and the 

consolidation of contracts managed by Facilities Management. 

Service Adjustments (Savings of $1.491 million gross & net) 

 Saving of $1.133 million will be realized through phasing out the occupancy agreements with the 4 district 

school boards where the City provides grants to occupancy costs for 350 child care centres located in public 

schools. This will require schools boards to manage the responsibility for occupancy costs directly with their 

child care operator tenants. 

 Phasing out the Occupancy Agreement beginning in July 2017 will result in a modest fee increase for full 

fee parents who are benefiting from financial support from the City as their child care program is located 

in a school. Families who are eligible for and receiving a fee subsidy will see no impact on their fees. 

 Providing occupancy subsidies to child care centres located within schools does not support the 

principles of equity and transparency and is inconsistent with how all other child care programs in Toronto 

are supported by the City. 

 Savings of $0.358 million arises from the closure of the Capri Child Care Centre (TELCCC) with savings 

primarily attributed to the reduction/ redeployment of staff. This centre is recommended for closure due to due 

to Health and Safety issues and chronic low enrolment, with the centre currently operating with 26 of 36 

spaces utilized by families. Alternative service will be provided to families currently enrolled at this location at 

the most convenient for the families.  
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2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services
 

Table 4 

2017 Preliminary New & Enhanced Service Priorities 

$ $ Position

# % %

Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net # Net Pos. Net Pos.

Enhanced Service Priorities

Staff Initiated:

Four Temporary Staff to Help 

Administer System Growth
374.7   80.6     455.3             4.0            18.5      19.2      

Sub-Total Staff Initiated 374.7            80.6              455.3             4.0            18.5             19.2             

Total 374.7            80.6              455.3             4.0            18.5             19.2             

2018 Plan 2019 Plan

New/Enhanced Total 
Incremental Change 

Description ($000s)        

Child Care 

Delivery

System 

Management

Enhanced Priorities ($0.455 million gross & $0 net) 

 The 2017 Operating budget includes funding for 4 new temporary positions to help administer system 

transformation and growth. 

 1 Project management position and 1 IT position are required to launch the implementation of the Client 

Online Service Portal for +40,000 families.  These positions will support clients, provide user training for 

staff, and manage business and technical changes to operating systems to support business 

transformation. Training, business and technical support will also be provided for the 700+ child care 

operators who manage online service and business transactions with the City, related to child care 

delivery. 

 1 Risk Management Analyst position is required to advance implementation of a risk-based approach to 

client fee subsidy eligibility and a risk based approach to operator budget processes, determine 

appropriate controls, and oversight and reduce duplication or unnecessary administrative practices. 

 1 Policy Development Officer position is required to lead development of the Aboriginal Service Plan, 

which will provide support for the legislated expansion of school age programs and expand access to 

child and family programs for Indigenous children and families.  

 These additional positions are funded from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund. 
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Table 5 

2018 and 2019 Plan by Program 

Description ($000s)

Gross

Expense Revenue

Net

Expense

%        

Change Position

Gross 

Expense Revenue

Net 

Expense

%          

Change Position

Known Impacts:

Prior Year Impacts                           

Reversal of 2017 Reserve Draw (2,716.8)    2,716.8                 

Annualized Savings from the Closure of Capri 

Child Care Centre
(315.2)        (315.2)      (15.9)        (15.9)       

Phase Out Occupancy Grant to School Boards (1,133.0)     (1,133.0)   

Service System Management Annualization 18.5          18.5         19.2         19.2        

Operating Impact of Capital                           

Impact of Customer Service Improvements              102.0       102.0       

Salaries and Benefits                           

Progression, Step, COLA and Benefits 2,341.2      2,341.2    2,099.9    2,099.9    

Part-time B Wage Harmonization 221.7         221.7       34.8         34.8        

Impact of New Legislated Staffing Ratios 933.7         933.7       14.0         21.7         21.7        

Other Base Changes (specify)                           

IDC Changes (22.1)         (22.1)        28.0         28.0        

Revenue (specify)                           

Increase in Provincial Subsidy (1.5%) 4,202.0     (4,202.0)   4,138.5    (4,138.5)   

Sub-Total 2,044.8      1,485.2     559.6                  14.0         2,289.7    4,138.5    (1,848.8)                

Anticipated Impacts:

Other (specify)                           

Economic Factors, primary cost of purchased child care6,059.5      6,059.5    5,335.1    5,335.1    

Funding Model Phased Reduction (454.4)        (454.4)      (29.8)        (29.8)       

TESS completion of HSI Capital Project (116.7)        (116.7)                   

General Operating Grant 850.0         850.0       1,150.0    1,150.0    

Sub-Total 6,338.4                    6,338.4                 6,455.3                 6,455.3                 

Total Incremental Impact 8,383.2      1,485.2     6,898.0    14.0         8,745.0    4,138.5    4,606.5                 

2018 - Incremental Increase 2019 - Incremental Increase

Future year incremental costs are primarily attributable to the following: 

Known Impacts: 

 Reversal of the one-time 2017 reserve draw from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund of $2.717 million 

($2.262 million used to 2017 fund base budget pressures and $0.455 million for service enhancements). 

 The 2018 and 2019 Plans reflect known adjustments to salaries and benefits. These estimates include 

provision for COLA, step and progression pay and will require $2.341 million in 2018 and $2.100 million in 

2019, which is offset by the 1.5% budgeted increase Provincial funding of $4.202 million in 2018 and $4.135 

million in 2019. 

 Annualized impacts of phasing out occupancy agreements to the 4 school boards, and the closure of the 

Capri Child Care Centre due to health and safety and enrolment issues will reduce the 2018 Operating 

Budget by $1.448 million. 

 The annualized cost of the new staffing ratio regulations in the Child Care Early Years Act (CCEYA) include 

changes to the staffing ratios related to group sizes, age ranges and increase in the number of trained staff 

required during periods of the day to ensure compliance with Ministry prescribed ratios. 

Anticipated Impacts: 

 Actual cost of child care is projected to increase based on a 2% COLA and the change in case mix, with 2018 

reflecting a larger increase as additional spaces for toddlers and infants being added to the system, which is 

more expensive than pre-school spaces; 2019 projections reflect a case mix alignment based on projected 

system growth for infants and toddlers. 
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Part 2: 
2017 Preliminary Operating Budget by Service 
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Number of Early Learning Child Care Subsidies 

2014
Actual

2015
Actual

2016
Proj

Actual

2017
Targe

t

2018
Plan

2019
Plan

Subsidies 24,885 26,022 27,070 26,059 26,059 26,059

20,000

21,000

22,000

23,000

24,000

25,000

26,000

27,000

28,000
 Children's Services will deliver 26,059 

child care subsidies in 2017 which are 
allocated across City wards based on the 
proportion of children in the ward who are 
living below the low income measure, 
maintaining the same service level as in 
2016. 

 As a result of system expansion, the 
number of children served in the various 
programs and services delivered has 
increased from 58,164 in 2013 to 64,172 
or 10.3%. 

 In 2016, Children's Services is projecting 
to be slightly above target in delivering 
child care subsidies. 

Child Care Delivery
 

Child Care Delivery
 

2017 Service Budget by Activity ($Ms) 

Child Care Delivery, 

$370.2, 100%
 

$370.2 
Million 

What We Do 

 Provide at least 26,059 fee subsidies to help 
eligible families with the high cost of early learning 
and care. 

 Deliver child care directly through the Toronto 
Early Learning and Child Care Services that 
provides enriched early learning and care service 
to families primarily in high-need and under-
served neighborhoods with a focus on skill 
development and school readiness. 

 Deliver in partnership with PF&R after School 
Recreation and Care programs (ARC). 

 Provide Family Well-Being Support services, which 

include service and supports to improve positive 

outcomes for families and children. 

Service by Funding Source ($Ms) 

Property 
Interdivisional 

Tax, $63.1, 
Recoveries, $10.2,

17% 

$370.2 

Million 

3% 

Capital Fund, $3.0, 
1% 

Transfer from 

User Fees & 

Donations, $1.0, 0%
 

Other Subsidies, 
$30.6, 8% Provincial/Federal 

Subsidies, $262.3, 
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2017 Service Levels 

Child Care Delivery 

Sub-Activity/Type Status 2014 2015 2016 2017

Approved

Actual

Approved 98% of 98%

Actual

Approved 98% of 98% 

Actual

Approved 98% of 98%

Actual

Approved 98% of 98% 

Actual

Approved 98% of 98%

Actual

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual

Early Learning 

and Education

Child Care Fee Subsidy

Enriched Early 

Learning and 

Care

Family Financial 

Support

Family Resource Centres Subsidy

96% of 98% 

target 

achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

Family Well-

Being Support 

Care

Special Needs Subsidy

Infants - % occupancy of children placed through Toronto 

Early Learning and Child Care Services

Pre-school Children - % occupancy of children placed 

through Toronto Early Learning and Child Care Services

Kindergarten aged Children - % occupancy of children 

placed through Toronto Early Learning and Child Care 

Services

School aged Children - % occupancy of children placed 

through Toronto Early Learning and Child Care Services

Toddlers - % occupancy of children placed through 

Toronto Early Learning and Child Care Services

96% of 98% 

target 

achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

96% of 98% 

target 

achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

annual annual annual annual

96% of 98% 

target 

achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

96% of 98% 

target 

achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

96% of 98% 

target achieved

annual

annual annual annual annual

annual annual annual

annual annual annual annual

The 2017 Service Levels for Child Care Delivery reflect an occupancy target of 98% which may not be feasible 

without new provincial subsidies. 

Service Performance Measures 

Percentage of Programs Meeting Assessment 
for Quality Improvement Requirement 

105% 

100% 

2014 
Actual 

2015 
Actual 

2016 
Proj 

Actual 

2017 
Target 

2018 
Plan 

2019 
Plan 

94% 97% 97% 98% 99% 99% 

75% 

80% 

85% 

90% 

95% 

 All child care centres with a service 
contract for fee subsidy or receiving base 
funding are assessed for quality 
standards. This assessment rates a 
centre's activities, learning, health & 
safety, adult/child interactions and 
nutrition by comparing them to the 
standards laid out in the Assessment for 
Quality indicators, a tool used to 
evaluate the City's expectations of 
quality for child care programs. 

 The number of centres meeting 
operating criteria has increased from 
94% in 2014, with projections of 98% in 
2017 and in the future years and 99% by 
2019. 
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Table 6 

2017 Preliminary Service Budget by Activity 
Incremental Change 

Budget

Base 

Budget

Service 

Changes

Preliminary

Base 

Prelim. Base 

Budget vs. 

2016 Budget

% 

Change

New/ 

Enhanced

Prelim.

Budget

($000s) $ $ $ $ $ % $ $ $ % $ % $ %

GROSS EXP.

Child Care Delivery 367,899.6    370,959.0 (1,165.1)   369,793.9     3,306.9        0.9%    374.7      370,168.7  2,269.1      1.0%     6,567.6 1.8% 5,003.9 1.3%   

Total Gross Exp. 367,899.6    370,959.0 (1,165.1)   369,793.9     3,306.9        0.9%    374.7      370,168.6  2,269.1      0.6%     6,567.6 1.8% 5,003.9 1.3%   

REVENUE

Child Care Delivery 299,364.1    304,406.7 2,261.5    306,668.2     8,716.6        2.9%    374.7      307,042.9  7,678.8      3.0%     1,555.8 1.8% 4,127.6 1.3%   

Total Revenues 299,364.1    304,406.7 2,261.5    306,668.2     8,716.6        2.9%    374.7      307,042.9  7,678.8      2.6%     1,555.8 0.5% 4,127.6 1.3%   

NET EXP.

Child Care Delivery 68,535.5     66,552.3   (3,426.6)   63,125.7      (5,409.8)       (7.9%)                63,125.8    (5,409.7)     (7.9%)    5,011.8 7.9% 876.3    1.3%   

Total Net Exp. 68,535.5     66,552.3   (3,426.6)   63,125.7      (5,409.8)       (7.9%)                63,125.8    (5,409.7)     (7.9%)    5,011.8 7.9% 876.3    1.3%   

Approved Positions 948.9          931.3       (12.8)       918.5           (30.4)            (3.2%)   3.2          921.7         (27.2)         (2.9%)    12.0      0.0%          

2016 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget

2017 Prelim. Budget 

vs. 2016 Budget

2018

Plan

2019

Plan

The Child Care Delivery service provides up to 26,059 fee subsidies through the use of contracted child care 

service delivery and through 52 Toronto Early Learning Child Care (TELCC) centres that help eligible families 

meet the cost of early learning and care. 

The Child Care Delivery Service's 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget of $370.168 million gross and $63.126 

million net is $5.410 million or 7.9% under the 2016 Approved Net Budget. 

 In addition to the base budget pressures and revenues changes common across both services, the pressures 

in the Child Care Delivery service includes the inflationary cost of purchased child care, the use of tax funding 

to maintain the 125 subsidized spaces that were added during the 2016 Budget process with a one-time 

funding source; reversal of the 2016 Child Care Expansion Fund of $2.360 million; as well as the $0.188 

million from the impact of legislated changes in staffing ratios. 

 Revenue changes include a projected 1.5% increase of $4.599 million in Provincial subsidy, an increase in 

the family contribution to the cost of service; and the use of the 2017 draw from the Child Care Expansion 

Reserve Fund. 

 To help mitigate the above pressures, $1.165 million in base reductions and efficiencies have been achieved, 

primarily through line by line savings of $0.400 million; savings of $0.387 million through workload 

realignment (reduction of 7.5 temporary positions) primarily from the phase out of staff involved in the 

implementation of the new provincial Funding Model. 

 Service expansion funds will provide 4 temporary positions to administer system growth and transformation. 

Of these new positions, 3.2 are required to manage transformation of directly related to Child Care Delivery, 

specifically the move to a risk-based assessment of client subsidy eligibility; and the expansion of school age 

programs and business transformation related to an online client portal for 40,000 + families beginning in 

2017. Funding for these positions is provided from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund. 
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Child Care System Management
 

Child Care System 
Management 

2017 Service Budget by Activity ($Ms) 

$109.4 
Million 

Child Care System 
Management, $109.4, 

100% 

7.0% 

6.0% 

5.0% 

4.0% 

3.0% 

2.0% 

1.0% 

0.0% 

What We Do 

 Plan and manage Toronto's Child Care system in 
accordance with the Council approved Child Care 
Service Plan and Provincial guidelines. 

 As Consolidated Municipal Service Manager 
(CMSM) for the City of Toronto, plan and 
implement policies and programs within the 
Provincial legislative framework that are designed 
to meet specific local requirements.  In this 
capacity, the City develops and implements 
planning processes and programs to address 
service gaps and ensure that local goals are met. 

Service by Funding Source ($Ms) 

Contribution from Property Tax, $13.0, 12% 
Reserve/Reserve 
Funds, $1.5, 1%
 

Transfer from 

Capital Fund, 


$0.3, 0% 

$109.4 

Million 

Provincial/Federal 
Subsidies, $94.6, 

87% 

Administration as % of Total Gross Expenditure 

2014 
Actual 

2015 
Actual 

2016 Proj 
Actual 

2017 
Target 

2018 
Plan 

2019 
Plan 

6.1% 6.3% 6.6% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 

 Historically, the cost of program delivery is 
between 5% and 6% of the Program's 
gross expenditures. 

 For 2016, administrative costs are 
projected to temporarily increase to 6.6% 
reflecting the impact of managing the 
expanded child care system, responding 
to additional Provincial requirements and 
implementation of the new Funding 
Model across the sector. Administrative 
costs are projected to drop to 6.4% for 
outer years. 

 Administrative cost ratios have historically 
been kept significantly below the 
Provincial guideline of 10%. 
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2017 Service Levels 
Child Care System Management 

Sub-Activity/Type Status 2014 2015 2016 2017

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual

Approved

Actual
General Operating Grant biannual biannual biannual quarterly

quarterly

annual annual annual

annualannual annual annual

quarterly quarterly quarterly

Early Learning 

and Care 

Capacity

annual

Service Plan - Curriculum Development

Children's Services Report Card

Service Providers 

Financial Support 
Wage Subsidy

Service Plan - Policy Development

Research and 

Innovation

Integrated Service 

System Planning
Service Plan 100%

biannual biannual biannual biannual

100%

100% 100% 100% 100%

100% 100% 100% 100%

100% 100%

The 2017 Service Levels are consistent with the approved 2016 Service Levels for the Child Care System 

Management Service. 

Table 6 

2017 Preliminary Service Budget by Activity 
Incremental Change 

Budget

Base 

Budget

Service 

Changes

Preliminary

Base 

Prelim. Base 

Budget vs. 

2016 Budget

% 

Change

New/ 

Enhanced

Prelim.

Budget

($000s) $ $ $ $ $ % $ $ $ % $ % $ %

GROSS EXP.

Child Care System Management 105,639.5    110,492.2 (1,203.1)   109,289.1     3,649.6        3.5%    80.6        109,369.7  3,730.2      3.5%     1,814.0 1.7% 3,739.5 3.4%   

Total Gross Exp. 105,639.5    110,492.2 (1,203.1)   109,289.1     3,649.6        3.5%    80.6        109,369.7  3,730.2      3.5%     1,814.0 1.7% 3,739.5 3.3%   

REVENUE

Child Care System Management 96,052.6     96,286.7   96,286.7      234.2           0.2%    80.6        96,367.4    314.8        3.0%     (71.1)     1.7% 10.9      0.0%   

Total Revenues 96,052.6     96,286.7                96,286.7      234.2           0.2%    80.6        96,367.3    314.8        0.3%     (71.1)     -0.1% 10.9      0.0%   

NET EXP.

Child Care System Management 9,586.9       14,205.5   (1,203.1)   13,002.4      3,415.5        35.6%                13,002.3    3,415.4      35.6%   1,885.1 14.5% 3,728.6 25.0% 

Total Net Exp. 9,586.9       14,205.5   (1,203.1)   13,002.4      3,415.5        35.6%                13,002.3    3,415.4      35.6%   1,885.1 14.5% 3,728.6 20.0% 

Approved Positions 42.0            61.1         (1.2)         59.9             17.9             42.6%   0.8          60.8          18.7          44.5%   2.0       0.0%          

2018

Plan

2019

Plan

2016 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget

2017 Prelim. Budget 

vs. 2016 Budget

The Child Care System Management plans and manages Toronto's child care system in accordance with the 

Council approved Service Plan and Provincial guidelines 

The Child Care System Management's 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget of $109.370 million gross and $13.002 

million net is $3.415 million or 35.6% over the 2016 Approved Net Budget. 

 In addition to the base budget pressures common to all services, $2.364 million is required for salaries and 

benefits, with 17.1 positions moved from the Child Care Delivery service to align the positions with the 

workload distribution based on current needs. 

 The 2017 Preliminary Budget includes an increase in the current wage grants to child care operators of 

$0.432 million under the General Operating Grant program.  The General Operating Grant replaces historic 

provincial wage related grant programs and will be distributed to service providers, replacing the existing 
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wage-related grant programs for child care that can be used to support child care workers' salaries, offset 

operating expenses, which will improve affordability for families. 

 In order to offset these pressures, savings of $1.133 million is included through phasing out the occupancy 

agreements with the 4 district school boards. 

 Through this agreement, the City provides funding to offset occupancy costs of 350 child care centres 

located in schools. 

 Phasing out the agreement will require school boards to manage the responsibility for occupancy costs 

directly with their child care operator tenants and will result in a modest fee increase for full fee parents 

who 

 Families who are eligible for and receive a fee subsidy will see no impact on their fees. 

 An Enhanced service priority of $0.455 million for 4 temporary positions to administer system growth and 

transformation is included in the 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget. Of these new positions, 0.8 position is 

required for service system management related to the Aboriginal Service Plan development and expansion 

of school age programs, with funding of $0.081 million, funded through the Child Care Expansion Reserve 

Fund. 
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Part 3: 
Issues for Discussion 
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2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services 

Issues Impacting the 2017 Budget 

Budget Reduction Target 

 The Children's Services 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget of $479.538 million gross and $76.128 million 

net, represents a 2.6% decrease from the 2016 Approved Net Operating Budget. The Program has met the 

budget reduction target of -2.6%, as set out in the 2017 Operating Budget Directions approved by Council for 

all City Programs, Agencies and Accountability Offices. 

 Children's Services was able to offset the base budget pressures of $11.519 million (which includes contined 

funding for 125 new subsidies added in 2016) by realizing cost savings from efficiencies and service 

adjustments of $2.368 million; revenue changes that include family fee revenues (based on actual 

experience) and additional Provincial subsidy for a total of $9.834 million. 

 In order to meet City Council's budget reduction target of -2.6%, the 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget for 

Children Services includes one-time draw of $2.262 million from Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund which is 

not sustainable. 

 In addition, the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund will provide funding of $0.455 million for service 

enhancements by adding 4 temporary positions to help leverage IT enhancements and administer system 

growth for a total reserve draw of $2.717 million, leaving a projected balance of $19.053 million at the end of 

2017. 

New & Enhanced Not Included in the 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget 

# % %

Gross Revenue Net Positions Net Positions Net Positions

Not Included

Council Directed: 

 Add 75 subsidized spaces as directed by 

Council in 2016 750.0         750.0         

Sub-Total Council Directed 750.0         750.0         

Total New / Enhanced Services (Not Included) 750.0         750.0         

New / Enhanced Service Description ($000s)

2017 Impact Incremental Change 

2018 Plan 2019 Plan

 At its meeting on February 17th, 2016, Council increased the 2016 Children's Services Operating Budget by 

adding $1.25 million for 125 new childcare subsidies, thereby increasing the 2016 service levels to 26,059 

spaces to help support the system-wide need for child care subsidies, with one-time funding provided from 

the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund. 

 At the same time, City Council also directed the General Manager, Children's Services to include funding for 

the 125 subsidies added in 2016 as well as funding for an additional 75 subsidies for a total of $2.000 million 

for 200 child care subsidies in the 2017 Operating Budget Submission for Children's Services. 

 The 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget for Children's Services, includes funding for the additional 125 

spaces approved with one-time funding source in 2016, making the funding accommodate tax based funding 

of the 125 spaces sustainable. 

 The 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget does not include funding for the additional 75 subsidies, however it is 

included for Council's consideration as part of the list of New/Enhanced requests referred to the Budget 

process to be distributed for Budget Committee's consideration in the 2017 Budget process. 

New and Expanded Program Responsibilities resulting from Provincial transfer programming 

 The report CD14.4 "Planning for Ontario Early Years Child and Family Centres in Toronto" provided an 

update on the Provincial announcement in February 2016, advising that four provincially-funded child and 

family program types will be consolidated and branded as Ontario Early Child Care and Family Centres 

(OEYCFCs). The report can be referred from the link. 

http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.CD14.4 
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2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services 

 As part of this transition, Consolidated Municipal Service Managers (CMSMs) will now be required to plan, 

transform and manage on-going service system management of these programs under provincial guidelines. 

 For the City, the following 4 provincially managed program types,  currently delivered by community agencies, 

and provincially funded at approximately $21.0 million will be transferred to Children's Services for program 

administration: 

 2 Better Beginnings, Better Futures (BBBF), provides service to young children in high risk 

neighbourhoods from experiencing poor developmental outcomes with a target of 1,437 children with 

 44 Child Care Resource Centres (CCRCs) delivered by 34 agencies and either partially or fully funded by 

the City. The agencies are community-based organizations that work with children, families and 

caregivers, that focus on building supportive relationships, facilitating growth, Service is provided to 

16,671 parents/caregivers and 17,184 children, with provincial funding of $1.700 million and City's 

contribution of $2.000 million for this programming. 

 24 Ontario Early Years Centres (OEYCs) including Aboriginal and French-language centres, delivered by 

20 agencies (with 118 satellite locations delivered by the funded agency or a third party).  OEYCs provide 

free programs to parents and caregivers and their children and provide information about child 

development. Service is provided to 49,881 children and 43,385 parents/caregivers, with provincial 

funding of $12.239 million. 

 98 Parenting and Family Literacy Centres (PFLCs) funded by the Province and delivered by and located 

in three school boards. These provide play-based programs that are designed to support children's early 

learning and development and are aligned with the Kindergarten program. Services include 307,991 child 

visits, with provincial funding of $5.723 million 

 While the current program types have different services, mandates, governance structures, and historic 

funding agreements, it is believed that through coordinating the planning of child and family programs at the 

community level, these programs can be better structured to serve the community. 

 In order to plan the transition, the 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget includes Provincial funding for 3 new 

positions ($0.298 million gross $0 net) to assist in the transition planning and to provide French language 

capacity-building, as mandated by provincial guidelines. 

 The Province has advised Children's Services that administrative funding will be provided in 2017 for this 

program and this is reflected in the 2017 estimated provincial allocation.  Funding will be utilized to engage 

external planning support through an RFP process, to expedite the planning and transition process with the 

community.  

 Once the full details of provincial funding are known, Children’s Services will report the details of the funding 
formula and the impact on service levels and the financial impact on the future years’ operating budgets. 

Impact of System Growth 

 In response to City Council's approval of the 2015-2019 Service Plan in May 2015, Children's Services has 

developed a multi-year growth strategy for child care in Toronto, which was presented to City Council for 

consideration in CD15.2 "Growing Toronto's Licensed Child Care System" at its meeting on Nov 8, 2016. 

Here is the link to the report: http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.CD15.2 

 With Early Learning and Child Care high on the agendas of both the provincial and federal governments, the 

first federal budget committed to investing $500 million in 2017-18 to support the establishment of a new 

National Early Learning and Child Care Framework, with $100 million earmarked for Indigenous programs. 

The federal and provincial governments are currently negotiating a funding framework. 

 On September 12, 2016 the Ontario Government committed to creating 100,000 new child care spaces for 

infants to four year olds within the next five years.  Based on past investments, Toronto's share is expected to 

be 30 per cent or approximately 30,000 with funding allocations for spaces, operating costs and fee subsidies. 
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2017 Operating Budget	 Children's Services 

Provincial legislative changes also require school boards to provide after-school programs to all children aged 

4 to 12 where there is a need. 

 Once details from the federal and provincial governments are provided on the new funding agreements, 

Children's Services will use the information and models developed from the demand and affordability study to 

report back on a growth strategy for Toronto's child care system.  The strategy will analyze areas of highest 

need for prioritized growth, and report back with an update on the Children's Services growth strategy.  

 It is important to note that growth will not be sustainable without addressing affordability.  Growing capacity 

without addressing affordability, including fee subsidies, would increase the likelihood of vacancies since most 

families cannot afford the costs of care. 

Issues Referred to the Budget Process 

5-Year Funding Strategy and Sustainment of the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund 

 Funding on-going programming though the use of reserve funds began in 2006 when the Federal government 

cancelled the Early Learning and Child Care agreement with Ontario, reducing provincial funding which was 

to be allocated to the municipalities through the Provincial Best Start program. 

 In 2006 and 2007, the City received an allocation of $73.5 million through the Best Start program. The City 

used the funding to expand programming by 3,351 new child care spaces through a capital expansion 

program of $21.0 million, and fund 2,000 additional child care fee subsidies with funding provided from the 

Child Care Expansion Reserve, which was not a sustainable funding source. Since then the reserve has been 

used to fund those subsidies which contributes to the annual shortfall. 

 Between 2009 - 2015, the budgeted contribution from the Child Care Expansion Reserve has ranged between 

$9 million and $13.0 million, which was reduced to $3.607 million in 2016, and to $2.717 million in 2017 

(including funding for service enhancements of $0.455 million). The lower than budgeted draws between 

2009-2015 reflect an increase in provincial funding, the alignment in the cost of purchased child care to better 

reflect age-mix, and an increase in family contribution to the cost of child care based on current levels of 

family income. 

 City Council at its meeting of July 7, 2015 approved a 5-Year Child Care Funding Strategy to incrementally 

replace the reserve funding with property tax funding. In the same meeting, Council also directed a transfer of 

$21 million from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund to the Child Care Capital Reserve to add physical 

capacity in the child care system between 2016 and 2020.   

 Over the 5-year period, the City would incrementally increase the funding for programming by $12.3 million, 

which would extend the life of the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund beyond 2020. The 5-Year Funding 

Strategy originally intended to be implemented in 2016 was not fulfilled due to the budget pressures and 

structural changes in the base budget as discussed above. 

 During the 2016 Budget process, Council added another 200 child care spaces to be phased-in over 2016 

(125 spaces) funded from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund, and 2017 (75 spaces) to be funded from 

the property tax base. In the absence of a sustainable, ongoing funding source, the additional 200 spaces 

created a pressure of $2.0 million in 2017. 

 Priority has been given to ensuring the continuity of the 125 spaces added in 2016, with funding of $1.250 

million included in the 2017 Budget, while achieving the -2.6% reduction target. 

 However, due to financial constraints, funding for the additional 75 spaces is not included in the 2017 

Budget; nor is the additional taxed-based funding included in accordance with the 5-Year Funding Plan. 

 Pending the Federal and Provincial announcements related to increased funding and system growth, the 

Program, in conjunction with Financial Planning will review the ongoing use of the Child Care Expansion 

Reserve Fund as a funding source, as the continued use of these funds to offset annual Program 
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shortfalls is not a sustainable strategy to maintain current service levels or to respond to the growing 

demand for increased services. 

 Children's Services will report back to the Budget Committee on the details of the Federal and Provincial 

announcements and the impact these announcements have on the available funding for Children's 

Service in time for the 2018 Budget process. 

Future Year Impact of General Operating Grant 

 The 2017 Preliminary Budget for Children Services provides funding of $0.432 million, to cover the increased 

financial impact as a result the first year of the new General Operating Grant, which will apply to all licensed 

child care centre operators with a purchase of service or other contract with the City.  

 The General Operating Grant stems from the 2012 Provincial Child Care Funding Framework that changed 

the way in which municipalities are funded by the Province for child care. 

 The General Operating Grant will replace the existing wage-related grant programs for child care service 

providers with a consolidated grant that can be used to support child care workers' salaries; offset operating 

expenses and improve affordability for families. 

 This single, consolidated grant will allow service providers greater flexibility to address their specific 

service and business needs within the funding model implementation framework guidelines.  

 No service provider will receive a reduction in existing base funding, assuming their operating capacity 

does not change. 

 Funding to support the General Operating Grant will be cost shared with the Province (80/20), and is included 

in the existing wage grant program funding of $48.6 million, which includes a reinvestment of the unallocated 

wage subsidy of $6 million. 

 The impact of the General Operating Grant is primarily driven by system growth. In addition to the 2017 

pressure of $0.432 million, the 2018 and 2019 Outlooks for Children's' Services incorporates a pressure of 

$0.850 million and $1.150 million respectively, which is based on anticipated system growth in the number of 

spaces in the child care system. 

 This growth results both from the increase of 998 spaces to be created through projects added through 

the 2017-2026 Capital Plan for Children's Services, and the additional spaces created directly by the 

Province through the "School-First Child Care Retrofit Policy", which is a 100% provincially funded 

program that addresses system growth. 

 Through the "School-First Child Care Retrofit Policy", the Toronto District School Board has been 

allocated $14.404 million with space conversion targets of 2,432 new spaces and Toronto Catholic 

School Board allocated $3.600 million to create 608 new spaces for a total growth in spaces of 4,038. 
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Appendix 1 

2016 Service Performance 

Key Service Accomplishments 

In 2016, Children's Services accomplished the following: 

 Provided more than 27,000 families received a fee subsidy in 2016, enabling them to participate in 

employment or educational activities.
 

 Increased the number of licensed child care spaces by more than 300 in 2016. 

 Added capital projects that create an additional 12 child care centres through the 10 year Capital Plan, 

increasing the target from 8 to 20 new centres to support growth in licensed child care spaces in
 
underserved neighborhoods.
 

 Implemented the provincial Wage Enhancement program for staff in 900 + child care programs and 19 home 

child care agencies. 

 Launched the Shared Outcomes for Child Care and Family System in Toronto, which defines population 

indicators and analyses data to measure the well being over time of children and families in Toronto.
 

 Launched the Middle Childhood Quality Child care Standards, and action plan to move toward a system of 

accessible, high quality before and after school programs for children in middle childhood (ages 6-12). 

 Expanded the implementation of the Quality Framework and the Assessment for Quality Improvement (AQI) 

so that all City funded child care programs participate in the quality framework, thus expanding the number of 

child care programs that are assessed and supported for quality. 
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2017 Preliminary Operating Budget by Expenditure Category
 

Program Summary by Expenditure Category 
2016 2017

2014 2015 2016 Projected Preliminary

Category of Expense Actual Actual Budget Actual * Budget 2018 2019

($000's) $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ $

Salaries and Benefits 75,385.2     79,673.3     86,664.8     86,664.8     88,751.3      2,086.5      2.4%          91,496.7     93,728.6       

Materials and Supplies 2,161.5       2,547.3       2,637.1       2,637.1       2,645.9        8.8              0.3%          2,705.7       2,776.9         

Equipment 743.7          946.1          736.5          736.5          727.6            (8.9)             (1.2%)        741.1          756.9            

Services & Rents 313,240.8   353,726.0   376,696.9   376,696.9   380,309.4    3,612.5      1.0%          386,012.7   392,410.9     

Contributions to Capital                   -  

Contributions to Reserve/Res Funds 1,194.0       1,295.7       1,280.7       1,280.7       1,280.7                                         1,280.7       1,280.7         

Other Expenditures 19.3             10.7             726.6          726.6          669.3            (57.3)          (7.9%)        669.3          669.3            

Interdivisional Charges 3,052.2       4,155.1       4,796.4       4,796.4       5,154.1        357.7         7.5%          5,015.3       5,043.3         

Total Gross Expenditures 395,796.7   442,354.2   473,539.0   473,539.0   479,538.3    5,999.3      1.3%          487,921.5   496,666.6     

Interdivisional Recoveries 6,017.2       8,729.5       10,200.0     10,200.0     10,200.0                                       10,200.0     10,200.0       

Provincial Subsidies 298,328.8   323,214.3   352,049.6   352,049.6   356,883.2    4,833.6      1.4%          361,085.2   365,223.7     

Federal Subsidies                   -  

Other Subsidies                   -  

User Fees & Donations 24,885.8     28,448.6     25,569.6     25,569.6     30,569.6      5,000.0      19.6%       30,569.6     30,569.6       

Transfers from Capital Fund 264.8          1,280.6       1,280.6       1,280.6                                         1,280.6       1,280.6         

Contribution from Reserve/Reserve Funds 626.0          6,316.9       6,316.9       4,476.8        (1,840.1)     (29.1%)      1,760.0       1,760.0         

Sundry Revenues 22.8             5,199.7                         -  

Total Revenues 330,145.4   365,592.1   395,416.7   395,416.7   403,410.2    7,993.5      2.0%          404,895.4   409,033.9     

Total Net Expenditures 65,651.3     76,762.1     78,122.3     78,122.3     76,128.1      (1,994.2)     (2.6%)        83,026.1     87,632.7       

Approved Positions 930.7          982.6          990.9          990.9          982.5            (8.4)             (0.8%)        995.0          995.0            
* Based on the 2016 9-month Operating Variance Report

2017 Change 

from 2016

Budget

Plan

Children's Services is projecting a $0 net variance at year-end, with gross expenditures and revenue at budget, as 

the new Wage Enhancement program is underway, and the distribution of child care subsidies at target. Should 

there be any gross under expenditures, the draw from the Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund will be reduced by 

an equal amount. 

For additional information regarding the 2016 Q3 operating variances and year-end projections, please refer to 
the attached link for the report entitled "Operating Variance Report for the Nine-Month Period Ended September 
30, 2016" considered by City Council at its meeting on December 13, 2016.  
http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaItemHistory.do?item=2016.BU26.4 

Impact of 2016 Operating Variance on the 2017 Preliminary Operating Budget 

 For 2017, with the inclusion of service adjustments and an increase in the parental contributions that aligns 

the family portion of the cost of service to actuals, the 2017 contribution from the Child Care Expansion 

Reserve Fund of $2.717 million will be lower than in the 2016 budgeted draw of $3.607 million by $0.890 

million. 
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2017 Organization Chart
 

General Manager(1)

(981.5)

Director Toronto Early 
Learning & Child care 

(1) (670.5)

District Director, 
South District (1) (60)

District Director, 
North District (1) (27)

District Director, West 
District (1) (55)

District Director, East 
District (1) (45)

Director, Strategic 
Business & Fin. Svcs. 

(1) (75)

Director, Systems 
Planning & Policy 

Development(1) (40)

Project Manager 

Capital Projects (1)
Administrative Assistant (1) 

2017 Total Complement
 

Category
Senior 

Management 
Management

Exempt 

Professional & 

Clerical

Union Total

Permanent 1.0                       156.0                  2.0                       789.5                  948.5       

Temporary 19.0                     15.0                     34.0         

Total 1.0                       175.0                  2.0                       804.5                  982.5       
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Summary of 2017 Service Changes 
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-655.87

-163.97

-695.39

2017 Operating Budget - Preliminary Service Changes 
Summary by Service ($000's) 

Form ID 
Citizen Focused Services A 

Program - Children's Services 

Adjustments 
2018 Plan 
Net Change 

2019 Plan 
Net ChangeGross 

Expenditure Revenue Net Approved 
Positions 

2017 Preliminary Base Budget Before Service Changes: 481,047.4 402,955.0 78,092.4 992.42 8,331.7 4,637.9 

11135

51 0 

Workload Adjustment for the New Prov Funding Model 
Description: 
Savings of $0.330 million will be realized in 2017 through accelerating the reduction of 6 temporary staff originally planned for 2 years to implement 
the new Provincial Funding Model. The Funding Model Team was approved in 2015 with 14 temporary positions required to make system and process 
changes, and funding refinements to the existing administrative frame work that supports child care delivery. The remaining 8 temporary positions are 
required to administer the Wage Enhancement program and will be extended to December 2017. A permanent staffing requirement will be considered 
as part of the 2018 Operating Budget pending, Provincial direction on the continuation of this program 

Service Level Impact: 
Remainging work to complete the new funding model implementation will be re-assigned amoung remaning staff. 

Service: Child Care Delivery

 Preliminary Service Changes (263.7) 0.0 (263.7) (4.80) (363.5) (23.8) 

Service: Child Care System Management

 Preliminary Service Changes (65.9) 0.0 (65.9) (1.20) (90.9) (6.0) 

Total Preliminary Service Changes: (329.7) 0.0 (329.7) (6.00) (454.4) (29.8) 

11136

59 0 

Close Capri TELCCCs due to H & S issues & low enrollment 
Description: 
Closure of the Capri TELCCC due to Health and Safety issues and chronic low enrolment will result in savings of $0.358 million. The centre currently 
operates with 26 of 36 spaces utilized by families. Alternative service will be provided to families currently enrolled at this location. 

Service Level Impact: 
To reduce the impact on families, adquate notice would be given of the closure, new admissions would be halted and families would be offered a priority 
transfer to other child care locations of their choice. 

Service: Child Care Delivery

 Preliminary Service Changes (357.9) 0.0 (357.9) (6.47) (315.2) (15.9) 

Category: Page 1 of 3 Run Date: 12/03/2016 13:17:40 
51 - Efficiency Change 52 - Revenue Change 59 - Service Change 



-135.65

-19.53

2017 Operating Budget - Preliminary Service Changes 
Summary by Service ($000's)

Form ID 
Citizen Focused Services A 

Program - Children's Services 

Adjustments 
2018 Plan 
Net Change 

2019 Plan 
Net ChangeGross 

Expenditure Revenue Net Approved 
Positions 

Total Preliminary Service Changes: (357.9) 0.0 (357.9) (6.47) (315.2) (15.9) 

11137

51 0 

Client Services Workload Realignment 
Description: 
Reduction of 1.5 temporary summer case worker positions no longer required due to the stabilization of requests for fee subsidies will result in savings 
of $0.124 million. 

Service Level Impact: 
Peak work load demands during the summer months will be managed with existing staff. 

Service: Child Care Delivery

 Preliminary Service Changes (124.2) 0.0 (124.2) (1.50) (5.0) (5.0) 

Total Preliminary Service Changes: (124.2) 0.0 (124.2) (1.50) (5.0) (5.0) 

11220

51 0 

Reduction in changes from Facilities Mgmt for Custodial Svs 
Description: 
Savings of $0.020 million will be realized from standardization of custodial services Levels (Custodial Standard Service Model) and the consolidation of 
contracts managed by Facilities Management. 

Service Level Impact: 
The changes to the Custodial Service Model that is aligned with corporate standards are expected to improve the delivery of the services by making 
them more efficient, effective economical. 

Service: Child Care Delivery

 Preliminary Service Changes (19.5) 0.0 (19.5) 0.00 0.0 0.0 

Total Preliminary Service Changes: (19.5) 0.0 (19.5) 0.00 0.0 0.0 

11622

59 0 

Phase Out Occupancy Grants 
Description: 

Category: Page 2 of 3 Run Date: 12/03/2016 13:17:40 
51 - Efficiency Change 52 - Revenue Change 59 - Service Change 



-2,266

2017 Operating Budget - Preliminary Service Changes 
Summary by Service ($000's) 

Form ID 
Citizen Focused Services A 

Program - Children's Services 

Adjustments 
2018 Plan 
Net Change 

2019 Plan 
Net ChangeGross 

Expenditure Revenue Net Approved 
Positions 

Currently, City has an agreement with 4 school boards that provide grants to aproximately 350 child care centres located in school board property which 
are used to partially offset their occupany costs resulting in lower fees for full fee paying parents. The phasing out of these grants will generate 
savaings of $1.133 million net. 

Service Level Impact: 
Phasing out the Occupancy Grants will result in a modest fee increase for full fee parents who are benefiting from financial support from the City, as 
their child care program is located in a school. Families who are eligible for and receiving a fee subsidy will see no impact on their fees. 

Service: Child Care System Management

 Preliminary Service Changes (1,133.0) 0.0 (1,133.0) 0.00 (1,133.0) 0.0 

Total Preliminary Service Changes: (1,133.0) 0.0 (1,133.0) 0.00 (1,133.0) 0.0 

Summary:
	

Total Preliminary Service Changes (1,964.3) 0.0 (1,964.3) (13.97) (1,907.5) (50.7)
	

Total Preliminary Base Budget: 479,083.1 402,955.0 76,128.1 978.45 6,424.3 4,587.2 

Category: Page 3 of 3 Run Date: 12/03/2016 13:17:40 
51 - Efficiency Change 52 - Revenue Change 59 - Service Change 
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Summary of 2017 New / Enhanced Service Priorities 
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1,158.41

249.14

2017 Operating Budget - Preliminary New and Enhanced Services 
Summary by Service ($000's) 

Form ID 
Citizen Focused Services A 

Adjustments 
2018 Plan 
Net Change 

2019 Plan 
Net ChangeProgram - Children's Services 

Gross 
Expenditure Revenue Net Approved 

Positions 

10151  4 Temporary Staff To Help Administer System Growth 
Description:74 0 

2 IT-related positions are required to leverage the IT system upgrades with the implementation of the new client portal by providing client training and 
user support.1 Risk Management position is required to assist with the assessment of client subsidy eligibility and evaluate centres budget applications. 
1 Policy Development Officer position is required to implement the Aboriginal Service Plan, which will provide support for the expansion of school age 
programs and expand access to child and family programs for Indigenous children and families. These new temporary positions are fully funded by the 
Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund. 

Service Level Impact: 
The 2 IT-related positions will support 40,000 + clients requiring subsidy, and provide training and business support for the 700+ child care operators 
who will input their operating budgets on line.The Risk Management position will ensure the distributrion of subsidies and operating grants are 
administered in accordance with provincial legislation and City policies.The Policy Development Officer will help deliver programming in support of 
legislative standards. 

Service: Child Care Delivery

 Preliminary New / Enhanced Services: 374.7 374.7 (0.0) 3.29 389.9 

Service: Child Care System Management

 Preliminary New / Enhanced Services: 80.6 80.6 0.0 0.71 83.9 3.4 

Total Preliminary New / Enhanced Services: 455.3 455.3 0.0 4.00 473.8 19.2 

Summary: 

Total Preliminary New / Enhanced Services 455.3 455.3 0.0 4.00 473.8 19.2 

Category: 
Page 1 of 1 Run Date: 12/04/2016 16:47:21

71 - Operating Impact of New Capital Projects 74 - New Services 
72 - Enhanced Services-Service Expansion 75 - New Revenues 

15.8 
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1Inflows/Outflows to/from Reserves & Reserve Funds
 

Program Specific Reserve / Reserve Funds 

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance XR1101         25,162.3 21,672.4        19,053.6                12,223.6 

Child Care Expansion Reserve Fund

Proposed Withdrawls (-)

 2016 Reserve Draw (3,606.9)        

2017 Reserve Draw (base pressures) (2,261.5)        

2017 Reserve Draw (service enhancements) (455.3)           

2018, 2019 Reserve Draws (6,898.0)        (11,506.0)       

Contributions (+)

Interest 117.0            98.0              68.0              5.0                

(3,489.9)        (2,618.8)        (6,830.0)        (11,501.0)       

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 21,672.4        19,053.6        12,223.6        722.6            

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Jan 1, 2016

Withdrawals (-) / Contribtuions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   ($000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance XR1103         49,146.0 49,146.0        38,444.0                32,767.0 

Child Care Capital Reserve Fund

Proposed Withdrawls (-)

Transfers to Operating

Health and Safety/Minor Capital (1,400.0)        (1,400.0)        (1,400.0)        

Transfers to Capital (15,360.0)       (6,776.0)        (1,587.0)        

Total Withdrawals (16,760.0)       (8,176.0)        (2,987.0)        

Contributions (+)

Interest 238.0            179.0            156.0            

Non-Program / Health & Safety 1,000.0         1,000.0         1,000.0         

Minor Repairs - CS Operating 320.0            320.0            320.0            

Sale of Hollis Child Care to Metrolinx 4,500.0         1,000.0         

                  6,058.0         2,499.0         1,476.0         

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions                   

Balance at Year-End 49,146.0        38,444.0        32,767.0        31,256.0        

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Jan 1, 2016

Withdrawals (-) / Contribtuions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   ($000s)
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Corporate Reserve / Reserve Funds 

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance             36,287.6 36,287.6        36,449.6                36,611.5 

Sick Leave XR1007

Proposed Withdrawls (-)

Contributions (+) 162.0             162.0             162.0             

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions 36,287.6            36,449.6        36,611.5        36,773.5        

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 36,287.6            36,449.6        36,611.5        36,773.5        

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

2017 2018 2019

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance             19,645.5 19,645.5        20,444.3                21,243.0 

Insurance Reserve Fund XR1010

Proposed Withdrawls (-)

Contributions (+) 798.8             798.8             798.8             

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions 19,645.5            20,444.3        21,243.0        22,041.8        

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 19,645.5            20,444.3        21,243.0        22,041.8        

* Based on 9-month 2016 Reserve Fund Variance Report

Reserve / 

Reserve 

Fund Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name

(In $000s)

Reserve / 

Reserve 

Fund Number

Projected 

Balance as of 

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name

(In $000s)
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